
Reso. No. RES-2017-049 

Page 1 of 1 

 RESOLUTION NO. RES-2017-049 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A 

CONTRACT FOR SWEEPING SERVICES WITH UNIVERSAL SITE SERVICES 

RETROACTIVE TO SEPTEMBER 1, 2016  

 

WHEREAS, City desires a contract for sweeping services to be performed per a City-

defined schedule within garages, parking lots and transit locations; and 

 

WHEREAS, a competitive solicitation was issued for the desired services in accordance 

with Chapter 3-08 of the Santa Rosa City Code; and 

 

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2016, Request for Quotes (RFQ) 16-35 was opened by a City 

Buyer; and 

 

WHEREAS, the existing agreement for sweeping services with Universal Site Services 

expired on August 31, 2016, yet services and payments continued during the months of 

September through December 2016 under purchase orders issued by the City, causing 

$19,690.08 to be paid to Universal Site Services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties intend to rescind these purchase orders upon approval of the new 

agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, services have continued since January, 2017 without any agreement in 

place. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 

approves a General Services Agreement with Universal Site Services, Inc., in substantially the 

same form as Exhibit A subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney, retroactive to 

September 1, 2016, in an amount not to exceed $159,520.64. 

 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 4th day of April, 2017. 

 

AYES: (7) Mayor Coursey, Vice Mayor Tibbetts, Council Members Combs, Olivares,  

      Rogers, Sawyer, Schwedhelm 

NOES:  (0) 

ABSENT: (0) 

ABSTAIN: (0) 

 

ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

City Clerk            Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

________________________ 

Interim City Attorney 

 

Exhibit A – General Services Agreement with Universal Site Services, Inc.  


